507613428 11/23/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT7660321 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GRANT T. SQUIERS	03/30/2016
STEVEN W. HYMA	03/31/2016
CHRISTOPHER S. HOPPE	03/31/2016
MICHAEL STREARNS	03/30/2016
JOSEPH M. DEBAKER	03/30/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION
Street Address:	13135 WEST LISBON ROAD
City:	BROOKFIELD
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18058047

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)298-8097

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4142981000

Email: ipadmin@reinhartlaw.com
Correspondent Name: DEREK H. CAMPBELL

Address Line 1: 1000 NORTH WATER STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066749-3742	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEREK H. CAMPBELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Derek H. Campbell/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/23/2022	
<u>'</u>		

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 061862 FRAME: 0027

507613428

source=066749-3742 Executed Assignment (from parent)#page1.tif source=066749-3742 Executed Assignment (from parent)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 061862 FRAME: 0028

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to Milwaukee Electric Tool Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at:

131315 West Lisbon Road Brookfield, WI 53005

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Grant T. Squiers 3745 E. Cudahy Avenue Cudahy, WI 53110

Steven W. Hyma 1312 E. Warnimont Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53207

Christopher S. Hoppe 3126 S. Burrell Street Milwaukee, WI 53207

Michael Stearns 169 E. Montana Street Milwaukee, WI 53207

Joseph M. DeBaker 12121 W. Barnard Avenue Greenfield, WI 53228

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "UTILITY KNIFE" for which we filed United States Non-Provisional Utility Patent Application No. 15/083,698 on March 29, 2016 (Atty. File No. 066042-8878-US05) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application"), which application claims the priority benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/222,918 filed on September 24, 2015, United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/180,238 filed on June 16, 2015, and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/141,966 filed on April 2, 2015 (hereinafter the "U.S. provisional patent applications") (Atty. File Nos. 066042-8878-US04, 066042-8878-US03, and 066042-8878-US00);
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, and the U.S. provisional patent applications, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications)

PATENT REEL: 061862 FRAME: 0029 based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;

- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

3/30/18	fat vi
Date	Grant T. Squiers
3/31//6	<u> </u>
Date	Steven W. Hyma
3/3// _{32//} Date	Christopher S. Hoppe
03/30/16	Willed Jan
Date	Michael Stearns
3/30/16 Date	Janh Delaker Joseph M. DeBaker
	ು-ಪರ ೯ ಚ್ಛುಬ್ ಮತ್ತುವಾಗಿದ್ದಾ
066042-8878\18792563.1	

2